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RETAIL TRADE 

March sales by Canadian retailers are estimated at $934,792,000 an 

increase of 0.4% over March of last year. This brings the first quarter 

total to $2,543,473,000, down 1.2% from the corresponding period of 1953. 

The moderate increase during March follows decreases in the two 

preceding months and occurs when the changing date of Easter (April 5 

last year and April 18 this year) would tend to produce a less favourable 

comparison. An examination of sales change by region shows the improve-

ment to have been shared by only three areas, Quebec (0.5%), Manitoba 

(4.9%),and British Columbia (14.9%).  The gain in British Columbia, where 

retail sales normally represent about 10 176 of the Canada total, was very 

likely related to the announcement made by that province's government 

early in March, increasing the provincial general sales tax from 3% to 5% 

effective April 1. 

Total Retail Trade in Canada 

% Change 
period 	 1953 	 1954 	1954/1953 

$ 1000 	 $ 1 000 

January 839,398 805,838 	- 	4.0 
February 	.......... 803,608 802843 	- 	0.1 
March 931,476 934,792 	+ 	04 

Total 	.......... 2574,482 2,543,473 	- 	1.2 

TOTAL RETAIL TRADE IN CANADA 
MILLIONS OF DOLL*P3 
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Sales declines were recorded 

during March by the retailers of the 

Atlantic Provinces (0.1 %), Ontario 

( 3.1  %), Saskatchewan (2.8 %),and 

Alberta (2.9 %). 

In the three-month comparison 
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increased sales over last year were reported in Manitoba (0.1 %) and 

British Columbia (1.3%).  Lower first quarter volume was the experience 

of retail merchants as a whole in the Atlantic Provinces (2.4%), Quebec 

( 0 .9%), Ontario (1.2%), Saskatchewan (1.9%),  and Alberta (4.3%). 

Of the 20 individual retail trades for which the Bureau prepares 

separate estimates, 11 reported sales declines and 9, as well as the resi-

dual group "all other trades", indicated higher volume during March. The 

four apparel trades, men's clothing, family clothing, women's clothing and 

shoe stores all experienced sales drops exceeding 10%. Increases of over 

5% were recorded by fuel dealers (14.0%), grocery and combination stores 

( 6 .9%), jewellery stores (6.8%), and meat markets (5.7%). 

Department store sales during March were $80,249,000, up 2 .4%, 

and during the quarter, $209,170,000 an mcrease of 0.8%.  The value of 

their merchandise inventory at February 28 was $233,467,000, 1.5% above 

a year earlier. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades 

January to March 1954 over January to March 1953 

Chains and Independents 

All Stores Chains Independents 

Grocery and Combination + 	4.9 + 11.0 + 	1.3 
Family Clothing 	...... - 	8.5 - 3.7 - 	9.4 
Women's Clothing 	.... ........ .. - 	6.1 - 13 - 	7.3 
Shoe 	..... ... . .............. .... ... . - 	7.9 - 6.0 - 	9.1 
Lumber and Building Material - 	5.9 - 4.6 - 	6.3 
Furniture 	...* - 	6.6 - 113 - 	5.1 
Appliance and Radio 	...... - 	1.4 + 10.1 - 	1.8 
Restaurant 	...................... - 	3.2 - 4.0 - 32 
D rug 	.......................... - 	1.3 + 0.7 - 	1.6 
3 ewellery........ . .... . ........... - 	0.7 + 2.4 - 	1.8 
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4 	Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

March, 1954 
(m thousands of dollars) 

No.I 	Kind of Business or Store 	I 	All Stores 	I 	Chain 	I Independent 	I 	All Stores 

1 

Canada AtlantiC 

934,792 158 0 158 776,634 78,063 TOTAL, 	ALL TRADES .............. 

2 	Grocery 174,422 67,586 106,836 16,949 
3 

and Combination.................. 
594 12,696 (b) 

4 
Meat ............................................13,290 
General 	........................................ . ... .. ... ..38,653 2,624 36,028 8,690 

5 Department ...................................80,249 - 80,249 5,913 
6 Variety ........................................ . 14,481 12,156 2,325 1,398 
7 203,834 2,015 201,819 15,786 
8 39,034 267 38,767 3,087 
9 Men's 	Clothing ............................. 13,758 2,087 11,671 778 

10 13,377 2,005 11,372 1,793 
11 14,868 2,961 11,907 736 
12 

Motor Vehicle ................................ 

Shoe ............................................. 6,883 2,441 4,442 634 
13 16,286 896 15,390 861 
14 24,051 4,249 19,802 938 
15 

Garage & Filling Station ................ ... 

13,985 3,461 10,524 608 
16 

Family Clothing .............................. 
Women's Clothing ............................ 

Appliance 	& Radio ......................... 4,646 19,258 (b) 
17 

.. 

31,999 2,280 29,719 1,992 
18 

Hardware ....................................... 
Lumber & Building Material ............... 
Furniture ....................................... 

22,065 438 21,627 1,567 
19 

Restaurant ..................................... 
..23,904 

21,830 2,774 19,056 1,474 
20 

Fuel 	................................................. ... ........ 

Jewellery ..................................... 7,788 2,364 5,424 418 
21 

Drug ............................................. 

6,237 
.... 

1 0265 4,972 (b) 
22 

Tobacco ..........................................
All 	Others .................................... .153,798 41,049 112,750 12,687 

23 
Manitoba Saskatchewan 

51,218 6,204 45,014 52,618 

24 7,951 2,667 5,284 6,818 
25 403 - 403 558 
26 3,334 240 3,094 4,571 
27 

TOTAL, 	ALL TRADES ............. 

Grocery & Combination ..................... 

Department ................................... 7,604 - 7,604 4,131 
28 

Meat 	........................................... 

355 338 17 529 
29 

iGeneral 	................ 	........................ ........... 

Variety 	.......................................... 
11,970 

... 

(a) (a) 15,894 
30 Garage & Filling Station .................. 1,451 (a) (a) 1,961 
31 321 83 238 528 
32 Family 	Clothing ............................ 448 (a) (a) 439 
33 

Men's 	Clothing................................ 

424 116 308 525 
34 

Women's Clothing ............................ 
208 43 164 (b) 

35 854 (a) (a) 1,598 
36 Lumber & l3uildi rig Material 2,234 468 1,766 1,992 
37 

Motor Vehicle ................................ 

.. 

(b) (b) (b) 
38 Appliance & Radio ......................... (b) (b) (b) 
39 

Shoe ............................................. 

Furniture ......................................(b) 

Restaurant ................................... 125 1,607 2,062 
40 

Hardware ...................................... 

1.,732 
.(b) 

- 740 575 
41 1,308 (a) (a) 1,427 
42 

Fuel 	...........................................................740 

Jewellery ..................................... (b) (a) (a) (b) 
43 

Drug ............................................ 
. 

(a) (a) (b) 
44 

Tobacco .......................................(b) 
All 	Others .................................... 7 . ,902 1,581 6,321 7,259 

Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing individual operations, but are included in the totals. Any slight 
differences between the totals and their components are due to the rounding of the figures. 

Not available 



I'stimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

March, 1954 
(in thousands of dollars) 

Chain Independent All Stores Chain Independent All Stores Chain Independent No. 

Provinces Quebec Ontario 

11,125 66,938 223,074 33,476 189,598 344,869 74,317 270,552 1 

2,451 14,498 49,106 14,669 34,437 68,512 37,533 30,980 2 
(b) (b) 3,736 - 3,736 5,127 518 4,609 3 

457 8,236 6,685 561 6,125 6,422 451 5,972 4 
- 5,913 14,710 - 14,710 25,801 - 25,801 5 

1,242 155 4,207 3,326 881 6,372 5,594 778 6 
(a) (a) 46,130 (a) (a) 63,795 625 65,170 7 
(a) (a) 6,929 (a) (a) 16,237 (a) (a) 8 
(a) (a) 4,038 288 3,751 6,001 1,224 4,777 9 

147 1,646 5,242 1,197 4,046 6,179 50 3,671 10 
119 617 4 2 101 781 3,320 6,122 1,242 4,881 11 

(a) (a) 1,680 684 996 2,984 1,324 1,660 1° 
(a) (a) 3,143 523 2,620 6,014 176 5,838 13 
- 938 4,352 (a) (a) 7,850 560 7,290 14 

(a) (a) 4,865 1,652 3,213 6,040 1,390 4,650 15 
(b) (b) (b) (b) (b) 1.1,722 1,531 10,191 16 
(a) (a) 7,824 668 7,156 12,330 893 11,436 17 
- 1,567 6,705 - 6,705 11,133 438 10,695 18 

133 1,341 4,504 361 4,143 9,157 1,313 7,845 19 
111 306 1,822 432 1,390 3,378 1,036 2,342 20 

(a (a) 1,599 379 1 1219 3,662 (a) (a) 21 
5,56 7,432 37,816 6,098 31,718 60,031 1 	17,391 42,640 22 

Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia 

6,191 46,427 72,201 10,162 62,039 112,752 16,686 96,066 23 

1,745 5,073 9,497 3,330 6,166 15,58 5,191 10098 24 
(a) (a) 1,208 (a) (a) 1,724 (a) (a) 25 
(a) (a) 4,268 (a) (a) 4,681 (a) (a) 26 
- 6,131 7,657 - 7,657 14,433 - 14,433 27 
437 92 814 636 178 807 583 224 28 

(a) (a) 18,176 (a) (a) 30,083 (a) (a) 29 
- 1,961 4,773 - 4,773 4,596 (a) (a) 30 

(a) (a) 943 210 733 1,150 (a) (a) 31 
(a) (a) 677 (a) (a) 599 (a) (a) 32 

132 393 917 173 744 2,042 398 1,644 33 
(a) (a) 378 94 284 813 130 684 34 
- 1,598 1,713 (a) (a) 2,104 (a) (a) 35 

1,211 781 3,113 1,369 1,745 3,573 (a) (a) 36 
(b) (b) 797 - 797 1,271 (a) (a) 37 
(b) (b) (b) (b) (b) 3,711 783 2,929 ' 

(a) (a) 2,347 63 2,294 3,712 476 3,236 39 
- 575 (b) (b) (b) 1,316 - 1,316 40 

(a) (a) 1,637 264 1,372 2,322 569 1,753 41 
(a) (a) (b) (b) (b) 916 340 575 42 
(a) (a) (b) (a) (a) (b) (a) (a) 43 
1,666 1 	5593 1 	11,216 1 	2,949 1 8 1267 16,888 6,108 10,780 44 



6 	 Percentage Changes in Retail Trade- By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

March 1954 Over March 1953 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA 1tic Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Columbia 

% % % % 

TOT/IL, ALL TIIADES .......... + 	0.4 - 	0.1 + 	0.5 - 	3.1 + 	4.9 - 	2.8 - 	2.9 + 14.9 

Grocery & Combination ............. + 	6.9 + 	4.5 + 	6.9 + 	9.0 + 	5.8 + 13.5 + 	5.3 + 	0.5 

Meat .................................................... + 	5.7 (b) + 11.1 + 	3.3 + 	13.5 + 	61 + 	4.5 + 	3.0 

+ 	1.7 + 	6.8 - 	1.2- 2.5 + 	3.3- 2.7 + 	0.1 + 	7.9 

Depament 	.................................... + 	2.4 

.. 

.. 

+ 	1.9 - 	0.3 - 	0.6 + 	3.1 - 	8.4 - 	2.7 + 19.4 

General 	.......................................... 

Variety .............................................. - 	2.1 - 	1.7 4 	0.6 - 	3.2 - 	3.8 (c) - 	1.5 - 	8.0 

Motor Vehicle ................................ - 	4.3 - 	8.4 + 	1.2 - 18.3 + 10.3 - 	3.0 - 	4.2 + 27.9 

Garage & Filling Station ........ + 	1.1 - 	1.0 - 	1.6 - 	4.3 + 	0.1 + 	9.6 + 	9.0 + 18.6 

Men's 	Clothing .............................. - 10.4 

.. 

- 	6.2 - 16.6 - 10.6 - 14.9 - 15.5 - 	2.1 + 	2.6 

Family 	Clothing 	.......................... - 13.4 

.. 

- 13.0 - 15.5 - 13.2 - 	9.5 - 14.4 - 15.8 6.6 

Women's Clothing ........................ - 11.9 

.. 

- 	0.3 - 10.3 - 16.1 - 	8.4 - 12.1 - 15.5 - 	4.0 

Shoe...................................................... 

..

-  16.0 

.. 

- 	5.1 - 34.5 - 11.4 - 13.3 (b) - 	1.3 + 	6.4 

+ 	4.2 + 	0.6 - 	5.1 + 	2.2 + 23.4 + 11.4 - 	8.2 + 32.5 

Lumber & Building Material 

.. 

- 	1.1 - 	8.5 - 	7.7 - 	6.6 + 14.0 - 	0.6 - 12.5 + 34.7 

Furniture .......................................... 1.0 

.. 

1.0 2.6 - 	1.5 (b) (b) - 14.4 + 41.5 

Appliance and Radio .................. + 	1.1 

.. 

(b) (b) - 	0.9 (b) (b) (b) + 70.4 

Restaurant 	....................................... - 	1.2 + 	6.0 + 	4•5 + 	0.5 - 	9.7 3.3 - 13.6 - 	6.9 

Hardware 	......................................... 

+ 14.0 - 	5.6 + 11.6 4  20.3 + 	77 + 	2.7 (b) + 13-7 

Drug .................................................... 0.4 

. 

. 

+ 	1.0 - 	3.7 - 	0.3 - 	0.2 + 	7.1 + 	0.1 + 	0.6 

Fuel 	................................................ 

l 	6.8 + 	1.0 + 	7.5 + 	4.4 (b) (b (b) + 11.4 Jewellery 	......................................... 

- 	2.5 

. 

(b) + 	2.4 - 	5.0 (b) (b) (b) (b) Tobacco.............................................

All 	Others ........................................ .+ 	1.3 + 	3.1 + 	2.8 + 	1.3 4 	5.0 - 16.3 - 	4,4 + 	8.8 
(b) Not available (c) Unthanged 



Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

January to March 1954 

(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND CF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Atlantic Quebec Ontario Manitoba Columbia 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. 2,543,484 208,486 580,474 998,173 142,372 142,110 196,991 274,878 

Grocery & Combination .................... 514,106 50,601 143,882 203,193 22,673 19,754 28,006 45,997 
Meat ............................................ 40,185 (b) 10,917 16,332 1,166 1,648 3,322 5,135 

108,537 23,004 18,355 19,123 9,540 13,399 12,631 12,483 
209,170 

.. 

14,221 37,557 69,032 19,939 11,454 21,377 35,590 
General .............................................. ............. 
Department ..................................... 

39,020 

.. 

3,620 10,972 17,592 966 1,472 2,153 2,245 Variety ..........................................
Motor Vehicle ................................ .467,678 33,028 86,065 178,760 32,197 36,746 42,140 58,742 
Garage &FillingStarion .................. 114,875 8,608 21,534 50,036 4,244 5,161 13,916 11078 
Men's Clothing ................................ 39,053 2,295 10,335 17,399 1,120 1,780 3,060 3,065 
Family Clothing ............................. 36,674 4,950 13,493 11,109 1,432 1,593 2,148 1,950 
Women's Clothing ........................... 40,918 2,024 11,051 17,258 1,191 1,742 2,683 4,969 
Shoe ............................................ 	.. 

. 

20,243 

. 

1,591 5,473 8,866 582 (b) 1,034 2,145 
Hardware ...................................... 42,768 2,234 8,301 16,075 2,202 4,455 4,811 4,692 
Lumber&BuildingMaterial .............. 65,347 

.. 

2,356 9,923 24,033 6,637 6,486 8,543 7,369 
Furniture ...................................... 36,012 1,860 11,477 16,361 (b) (b) 2,264 2,728 
Appliance & Radio ........................ 66,219 (b) (b) 36,287 (b) (b) (b) 7,944 

.. 

92,963 

. 

4,975 22,731 36,228 4,941 6,474 6,833 10,782 Restaurant 	.................................... 
Fuel 	.................................................... ............ 

.. 

73,646 5,005 23,479 35,268 2,617 2,246 (b) 4,890 
Drug ............................................ 65,116 4,248 13,594 27,759 4,103 3,984 4,769 6,659 

20,993 1,125 4,669 9,443 (b) (b) (b) 2,426 
20,909 

. 

(b) 5,222 12,890 (b) (b) (b) 
Jewellery ...................................... 
Tobacco........................................
All Others ..................................... 429,04]. 38,042 101,991 175,129 20 9 672 19,226 31,525 42,458 

(b) Not available 



8 	Percentage Changes in Retail Trade- 3y Provinces and Kinds 01 Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

January to March 1954 Over January to March 1953 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Atlantic Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Columbia 

TOTAL, ALL TIttDFS .......... - 	1.2 - 2.4 - 0.9 - 	1.2 + 0.1 - 	1.9 - 	4.3 + 1.3 

Grocery & Combination ............. 

.. 

+ 1.6 + 4.1 + 	7.2 + 2.]. + fl7 + 	3.2 + 03 

Meat .................................................... .+ 	4.0 (b) + 9.7+ 3.3 + 6.3 + 	5.8 + 	3.8 - 2.5 

+ 	0.4 + 1.3 - 0.3 - 	1.5 + 2.1 - 	0.5 - 	0.7 + 4.1 General 	......................................... 

4 	0.8 - 4.1 + 0.8 + 	0.6 - 1.1 - 	3.3 - 	0.7 + 7.0 

- 	1.6 - 2.7 - 1.4- 1.1 - 2.2+ 0.5 - 	2.2 - 4.5 

Motor 	Vehicle ................................ - 	9.1 - 11.9 - 8.0 - 12.3 + 0.4 - 	8.3 - 	9.5 - 3.8 

+ 	4.2 + 2.1 + 3.8 2.7 + 3.8 + 11.7 + 	8.2 + 5.8 

Men's 	Clothing .............................. - 	5.6 - 6.6 - 13.5 - 	0.8 - 5.8 - 	2.9 - 	5.3 - 3.7 

Family 	Clothing 	....... ................... 

...4.9 

- 	8.5 - 9.6 - 7.9 - 	9.9 - 3.1 - 	L8 - 	8.9 - 3.6 

Department 	..................................... 

women's 	Clothing ........................ - 	6.1 - 0.6 - 1.9 - 	7.2 - 6.4 - 	7.4 - 11.7 - 9.4 

Shoe .................................................... - 	7.9 

.. 

- 0.7 - 15.1 - 	6.9 - 5.2  + 	0.5 - 2.6 

Variety................................................ 

Garage & Filling Station ......... 

- 	0.5 - 6.5 - 5.3 - 	0.4 + 2.6 6.3 - 	5.4 + 9•7 

Lumber & Building Material 5.9 

.. 

- 20.1 - 15.6 - 	4.0 + 4.7  - 15.5 + 8.4 

Hardware 	.......................................... 

- 	6.6 

. 

.. 

+ 3.0 - 8.1 - 	7.4 (b) (b) - 15.7 + 15.3 Furniture............................................

Appliance and Radio .................. - 	1.4 

.. 

(b) (b) + 	1.9 (b) (b) (b) + 21.3 

3.2 - 1.7 - 1.9 - 	0.9 - 9.1 + 	1.9 - 14.6 - 6.1 

Fuel 	................................................ + 11.6 

. 

5.3 ' 13.4 + 13.9 + 2.5 + 12.6 (b) + 14.1 

Restaurant 	......................................... 

Drug .................................................... - 	1.3 - 1.8 - 3.9 - 	0.4 - 3.1 + 	6.8 - 	1.8 - 2.2 

- 	0.7 

. 

+ 0.4 - 0.1 - 	1.3 (b) (b) (b) + 0.8 Jewellery 	......................................... 

Tobacco ............................................ .- 	3.2 (b) + 3.1 5.1  (b) (b) (b) 

All 	Others ........................................ .- 	0.3 + 1.9 + 1.7 - 	0.6  - 	8.5 - 	4.7 + 1.7 

(b) Not available (c) Unchanged 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade- 3y Provinces and Kinds of Business 	 9 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

March 1954 Over Febriary 1954 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA ProvinceFQ  Ontario Manitoba Alberta C1a 

% % 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .......... + 16.4 + 21.9 + 24.9 + 7.6 + 11.7 + 12.9 + 11.2 + 36.9 

Grocery & Combination ............ + 

. 

5.7 + 	0.4 + 6.1 + 6.0 + 11.1 + 5.6 + 5.9 + 5.9 

Meat .................................................... + 

.. 

2.9 (b) + 3.4 - 1.2 + 11,3 + 8.3 + 21.5 + 4.9 . 

12.9 + 26.8 + 11.7 + 3.2 + 10.1 + 9.0 + 4.7 + 20.8 General 	.........................................+ 

+ 21.5 + 442 + 244 + 16.0 + 23.9 + 13.0 + 11.3 + 29.0 Department 	..................................... 

Variety .............................................. • 13.9 + 14.6 + 23.4 + U4 + 	9.2 - 1.1 + 11.7 + 4.5 

Motor Vehicle ................................ 

. 

38.0 + 71.5 +102.8 + 6.4 + 	3.2 + 31.1 + 29.8 + 86.5 

Garage & Filling Station .........+ 

.+ 

7.0 + 34.4 - 0.5 - 0.2 + 31.3 + 10.4 - 2.0 + 43.2 

Men's 	Clothing .............................. 4 18.2 + 15.4 + 53.5 + 6.2 - 	0.6 - 1.5 - 5.7 + 3.9 

Family Clothing ................. + 

. 

28.3 26.4 4  34.0 + 38.8 14.3 - 19.7 3.5 + 21.0 

Women's Clothing .................. . ..... . 16.7 + 20.3 + 2.2 24.7 + 	6.3 -13.1 + 4.2 + 53.8 

Shoe.................................................... . 

.+ 

7.2 + 27.6 - 18.2 + 13.2 + 28.4 (b) + 24,3 + 44•9 

+ 313 39.5 + 29.0 + 33.6 + 25.4 + 10.6 + 27.3 + 52.5 Hardware 	......................................... 

Lumber & Building Material + 18.1 + 17.5 41.4 4  3.2 + 30.6 - 11.5 + 7.5 + 76.6 

Furniture .......................................... 4  27.6 + 29.9 + 43.7 + 20.1 (b) (b) + 1.7 + 55.6 

Appliance and Radio .................. 

. 

+ 24.7 (b) (b) + 15.3 (b) (b) (b) + 51.9 . 

+ 7.0 + 34.6 + 43 + 7.6 + 	5.4 - 7.6 + 7.8 + 9.0 Restaurant 	....................................... 

- 0.4 - 10.6 - 6.2 + 6.1 + 14.7 - 15.6 (b) - 6.2 Fuel 	............................................... 

Drug .................................................... - 2.6 + 	7.5 + 2.8 + 1.7-13.3 + 9.7 + 5.2 8.3 

Jewellery 	.........................................+ 

.. 

16.7 + 10.6 + 10.8 + 16.0 (b) (b) (b) + 26.2 

Tobacco ............................................ . 13.7 (b) - 12.7 - 18.5 (b) (b) (b) (b) 

All 	Others ........................................ 

.- 

. 12.8 + 	6.0 + 20.9 + 6.51+ 18.3 + 18.6 + 1.2 + 31.1 

(b) Not avai1b1e 



10 
	 Departmeot Store Sales and Stocks 

March 1953 and March 1954 
These ftgures are estimates of total dartrnent store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

Departmeat 
March March 195 Feb. 28 Feb. 28 C- ange

1954/53 1953 1954 1953 1954 

$'OOO S000 $'OOO $'OOO 

78,356 80,249 + 	2.4 2299942 233 9 467 + 	1.5 TOTAL. ALL DEPARTMENTS ........... 

2,660 2,686 + 	1.0 5 9 238 4,857 	- 	7.3 Women's and Misses' Dresses.............. 
Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 4,102 3,310 - 19.3 5,367 5,046 	- 	6.0 
Women's and Misses' Sportswear ......... 1,718 1 0 720 + 	0.1 5,1.02 5,862 	+ 	8.5 

863 745 13.7 3,890 3,829 	- 	1.6 Furs .............................................. 
S. 	Girls' and Infants' Wear ................... 

.. 

4099 - 	9.9 11,067 10,637 	- 	3.9 
6.. 	Lingerie and Corsets 	....................... 

.4.,551 
3,006 3,172 + 	5.5 8,635 8,559 ¶ 	0.9 

7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 592 498 - 159 1,085 1,020 1 	- 	6.0 
1,211 1,019 - 15.9 1,483 1,385 	- 	6.6 

Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 3,195 2,887 - 	9.6 8,162 8,164 	(a) 
Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 3,73.3 3,52? 5.0 34,487 33,865 	- 	4.3 

Ladies' Apparel and Accessories. 
25,611 23,663 - 	7.6 64,816 63,22.4 	- 

	

8. 	Millinery ........................................ 

	

11. 	Men'sClothing ................................ (b) (b) (b) (b) (b) 

ota1i-lO ................................ 

2,674 2,389 - 10.7 11,518 10 9 343 	- 1( .2 
13. Boys' Clothing and Furnishings 2,359 2,025 - 14.2 6,873. 6,389 	- 	7.0 
12. 	Men's Furnishings ........................... 

14. Men's and Boys' Shoes ..................... 1,235 1,158 - 	6.2 5,310 5,013 	- 	5, 
15. Food and Kindred Products................. 5,163 5,490 + 	693 4,1.35 4,614 	+ 11.6 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs 1,866 1,941 + 	4.0 5,123 5,115 	- 	092 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies 225 235 • 	4.4 875 927 I 	+5*9 

2,263 2,355 • 	4.1 8,934 8,240 	- 	7.8 
Linens and Domestics ..................... 2,422 2,412 - 	0.4 9,746 8,758 	- 10.1 

1,604 1,662 + 	3.6 5,660 5,680 	+ 	0.4 
805 814 • 	1.1 7,1.16 60 826 	8.0 

Smallwares 	..................................... 

5,276 5,582 • 	5.8 21,138 21,619 	+ 	2. 

18. Piece Goods ................................... 

4,497 

. 

4,849 • 	7.8 14,676 13,743. 	- 	6.. 
3,213 4,437 + 38.1 8,487 9,512 	+ 120 

23. 	Furniture ........................................... 

1,393 2,026 • 45.4 4,772 6,103 	+ 27. 

21. China and Glassware ....................... 
22. Home Furnishings ............................ 

Major Appliances ............................. 
Radio and Music ............................. 
Hardware and Housewares ................. 4,600 5,197 + 13.0 13 9 318 15 2 280 	+ 14. 

1,183 1,167 - 	1.4 7,1.22 7,181 	- 	3.8 
1,756 1,857 + 	5.8 9,125 10,62.3 	. 	+ 3.6.4 

Jewellery ....................................... 
Sporting Goods and Luggage............... 
Stationery, Books and Magazines 1,112 1,201 + 	8.0 3,596 3,896 	+ 	8.3 
All Other Departments....................... 6,14].  6,748 • 	9.9 9,178 10,630 	+ 1598 

N Unchanged 
Not available 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 	 11 

JJ111Ary-to-March 1953 and Jarniary-to-l.rch 1954 

SALES 

Department 

Jan. -to-March Jan .-to-Narch 
1953 Change 

1954/1953 
$000 $000 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ...................... .207,531 209,170 + 	0.8 

Women's and Misses' Dresses ........................ 69 193 - 	2.5 6,355 
Women's and Misses' Coats and Suits 7,050 6,166 12.5 
Women's and Misses' Sportswear 4,713 4,702 - 	0.2 
Furs .................................................................... 3,580 3,440 - 	3.9 

9,103 89824 - 	391 
8,442 8,592 + 	1.8 

7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 4526 19 398 - 	8.4 

5. Girls' and Infants' Wear ................................... 
6. LIngerie and Corsets ....................................... 

S. 	Millinery 	............................................... ............. 2,180 1,950 10.6 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 7 9,665 7,131 - 	7.0 

10. Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 7,992 72,734 - 	3.2 

LatHes' Apparel and Accessories. 

.

. 

. 

58,606 56,1.30 - 462 

11. 	Men's 	clothing .................................................. (b) (b) (b) 
12. 	Men's 	Furnishings ............................................ 

. 
7,369 6,663 - 	9.6 

13. Boys' Clothing and Furnishings 4,840 4,483 - 	7.4 
14. Men's and Boys' 	Shoes .................................... 3,031 3,027 - 	0.]. 

15,240 15,31]. + 	0.5 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs 5,715 5,726 + 	0.2 
17. PhotographIc Equipment and Supplies 638 658 + 	3.1 

6,720 60 674 - 	0.7 

Total 1 - 10 ................................................... 

9,366 

. 

8,802 - 	6.0 
4,970 4,960 092 

19. Linens and Domestics ..................................... 

2,446 2,343 - 	4.2 
20.Smailwares ......................................................... 

14,308 13,855 3.8 

15. Food and Kindred Products ............................. 

21, China and Glassware ....................................... 

14,509 3.4,895 + 	2.7 

18 . Piece Goods....................................................... 

9,324 11,159 + 19.7 
4,455 5,848 + 31.3 

22. Home Furnishings ............................................. 

24. Major Appliances............................................... 

11,865 12,769 + 	7.6 

23 . 	Furniture............................................................. 

Radio and Music ............................................... 

3,434 3,32.3 - 	3.2 
Hardware and Housewares ............................... 

4,253 4,470 + 	5.1 
.Tewellery 	........................................................... 
Sporting Goods and Luggage ........................... 
StatIonery, Books and Magazines 3 9 405 

. 

3,585 + 	5.3 
30, All Other Departments ..................................... 16,296 17,182 	- + 	5.4 

(b) Not available 
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